

**FILED**

JUN 29 2016

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 340813

---

MICHAEL L. DARLAND and MYRNA DARLAND,  
husband and wife, et al,

Appellants,

v.

SNOQUALMIE PASS UTILITY DISTRICT, a Washington corporation,

Defendant/Cross-Appellant.

---

APPELLANT DARLANDS' REPLY TO  
SNOQUALMIE PASS UTILITY DISTRICT'S  
BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL

---

Douglas W. Nicholson, WSBA #24854  
Lathrop, Winbauer, Harrel,  
Slothower & Denison, LLP  
Attorneys for Appellants  
P.O. Box 1088/201 W. 7<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
Ellensburg WA 98926  
(509) 925-6916

## Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
I. REPLY ARGUMENT .....	1
A. Darland's Are Not Challenging the Validity of the Assessments .....	1
B. The Law Compels the District to Condemn the Necessary Easements and Deliver the Paid-For Water and Sewer Hook-ups to the Parcels Comprising the Darland Property .....	5
C. The District Unequivocally Represented and Promised to Darlands' Predecessors-in-Interest That it Would Deliver the Paid-For Water and Sewer Service to the Property Parcels .....	6
1. <u>The District's Admissions to the Trial Court</u> .....	6
2. <u>The District's Post-ULID Admissions to WSDOT</u> .....	9
D. Superintendent Kloss Had at Least Ostensible Authority to Bind the District in His Dealings With Third Parties .....	15
E. The District Must Condemn the Utility Easements .....	20
F. Under the Facts of This Case, The District Has the Statutory Authority to Condemn the Access Easements Necessary to Make the Paid-For 230 Water Hook-ups Available to the Darland Property, Because the "Public Use" Requirement Has Been Met .....	21
1. <u>Overview</u> .....	21
2. <u>The District's Power to Condemn Access Easements</u> .....	23
3. <u>The Requirement of "Public Use and Necessity" Has Been Met</u> .....	24

4.	<u>The District's Authorities Fail to Negate "Public Use"</u> .....	27
G.	It is the District's Obligation, at its Sole Expense, to Extend the Water and Sewer Main Lines to the Boundaries of the Property Parcels in Order to Make Water and Sewer Service "Available to" Them .....	30
1.	<u>Unless They Can Connect to the District's Water and Sewer System, the Parcels Have Received No Special Benefit</u> .....	30
2.	<u>Nothing in the Resolutions for ULID Nos. 4 and 7 Supports the District; They Actually Support Darlands</u> .....	33
3.	<u>Unless the District Runs the Paid-For Water and Sewer Service to the Boundaries of the Property Parcels, There Has Been No Increase in Their Fair Market Value; Hence, No "Special Benefit"</u> .....	35
4.	<u>The District's Reliance on a Map is Without Merit</u> .....	37
5.	<u>The District's Reliance on <i>Funk</i> is Misplaced</u> .....	38
H.	The District's Argument - That Darlands are Entitled to Recover the Money Paid to the District - is Without Merit .....	41
I.	The District's Remaining Arguments Are Baseless .....	43
1.	<u>The District Will be Unjustly Enriched if it is Allowed to Keep the Money for Undeliverable Water and Sewer Service</u> .....	43
2.	<u>The District's Reliance on the MOA is Self-Defeating</u> .....	44

3.	<u>The District's "Impossibility of Performance" Argument Misses the Mark</u> .....	46
4.	<u>The District's Arguments on the Issues of Equitable and Promissory Estoppel Are Unpersuasive</u> .....	47
II.	CONCLUSION .....	50

**Table of Authorities**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Abel v. Diking &amp; Drainage Imp. Dist. No. 4</i> , 19 Wn.2d 356, 142 P.2d 1017 (1942) .....	11
<i>Brown v. McAnally</i> , 97 Wn.2d 360, 644 P.2d 1153 (1982) .....	13, 37, 45
<i>City of Longview v. Longview Co.</i> , 21 Wn.2d 248, 150 P.2d 395 (1944) .....	42
<i>City of Seattle v. Fender</i> , 42 Wn.2d 213, 254 P.2d 470 (1953) .....	11
<i>City of Tacoma v. Welcker</i> , 65 Wn.2d 677, 399 P.2d 330 (1965) .....	27-28
<i>Deep Water Brewing, LLC v. Fairway Resources, Ltd.</i> , 152 Wn. App. 229, 215 P.3d 999 (2009) .....	11
<i>Dickman v. Commissioner</i> , 465 US 330, 336, 104 S.Ct. 1086 (1984) .....	42
<i>Douglass v. Spokane County</i> , 115 Wn. App. 900, 64 P.3d 71 (2003) .....	5, 9, 13, 30, 34
<i>Felt v. McCarthy</i> , 78 Wn. App. 362, 898 P.2d 315 (1995) .....	46-47
<i>Finch v. Matthews</i> , 74 Wn.2d 161, 443 P.2d 833 (1968) .....	47-48
<i>Funk v. City of Duvall</i> , 126 Wn. App. 920, 109 P.3d 844 (2005) .....	38-39
<i>Grant v. Morris</i> , 7 Wn. App. 134, 137, 498 P.2d 336 (1972) .....	44
<i>Hearst Commc'ns, Inc. v. Seattle Times</i> , 154 Wn.2d 493, 115 P.2d 262 (2005) .....	11
<i>Heavens v. King County Rural Library Dist.</i> , 66 Wn.2d 558, 404 P.2d 453 (1965) .....	34-35
<i>Holmes Harbor Sewer Dist. v. Holmes Harbor Home Building, LLC</i> , 155 Wn.2d 858, 123 P.3d 823 (2005) .....	26
<i>In re City of Seattle</i> , 96 Wn.2d 616, 638 P.2d 549 (1981) .....	27-29
<i>In re City of Seattle</i> , 104 Wn.2d 621, 707 P.2d 1348 (1985) .....	27-29
<i>In re Marriage of Brewer</i> , 137 Wn.2d 756, 976 P.2d 102 (1999) .....	8
<i>Kiely v. Graves</i> , 173 Wn.2d 926, 271 P.3d 226 (2012) .....	42
<i>King County v. Theilman</i> , 59 Wn.2d 586, 369 P.2d 503 (1962) .....	27, 29

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Lake Arrowhead Comm'ty Club v. Looney</i> , 112 Wn.2d 288, 770 P.2d 1046 (1989) .....	11, 48
<i>Lybbert v. Grant County</i> , 141 Wn.2d 29, 35, 1 P.3d 1124 (2000).....	32
<i>Manufactured Hous. Cmty of Wash. v. State</i> , 142 Wn.2d 347, 13 P.3d 183 (2000) .....	42
<i>McKee v. Am Home Prods. Corp.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 701, 782 P.2d 1045 (1989) .....	46-48
<i>Monk v. Ballard</i> , 42 Wash. 35, 84 P. 397 (1906) .....	5
<i>Neilson v. Vashon School Dist.</i> , 87 Wn.2d 955, 558 P.2d 167 (1976) .....	8
<i>Port of Seattle v. Equitable Capital Group, Inc.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 202, 898 P.2d 275 .....	35
<i>Public Utility Dist. No. 2 of Grant County v. North American Foreign Trade Zone Indus., LLC</i> , 159 Wn.2d 555, 151 P.3d 176 (2007) .....	24, 26
<i>Rekhter v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 180 Wn.2d 102, 323 P.3d 1036 (2014) .....	44-46
<i>Seattle Popular Monorail Auth.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 612, 121 P.3d 1166 (2005).....	27-28
<i>Seely v. Gilbert</i> , 16 Wn.2d 611, 134 P.2d 710 (1943) .....	6
<i>Shafer v. State</i> , 83 Wn.2d 618, 521 P.2d 736 (1974) .....	32
<i>South Kitsap Family Worship Ctr v. Weir</i> , 135 Wn. App. 900, 146 P.3d 935 (2006) .....	49
<i>State ex. rel. Bain v. Clallam County Bd. of County Commissioners</i> , 77 Wn.2d 542, 463 P.2d 617 (1970) .....	20
<i>State ex. rel. Wash. State Convention &amp; Trade Ctr v. Evans</i> , 136 Wn.2d 811, 966 P.2d 1252 (1998) .....	27
<i>State v. O'Connell</i> , 83 Wn.2d 797, 523 P.2d 872 (1974) .....	20
<i>Stoddard v. King County</i> , 22 Wn.2d 868, 158 P.2d 78 (1945) .....	20
<i>Tesoro Ref. &amp; Mktg. Co. v. Revenue</i> , 164 Wn.2d 310, 189 P.3d 28 (2008) .....	32
<i>Towers v. Tacoma</i> , 151 Wash. 577, 276 P. 888 (1929) .....	5, 9, 30, 34
<i>Town of Steilacoom v. Thompson</i> , 69 Wn.2d 705, 419 P.2d 989 (1966) .....	24-26
<i>Udal v. Escrow</i> , 159 Wn.2d 903, 154 P.3d 882 (2007) .....	19
<i>Vine Street Commercial v. City of Marysville</i> , 98 Wn. App. 541, 989 P.2d 1238 (1999), <i>review denied</i> , at 141 Wn.2d 1006, 10 P.3d 1075 (2000) .....	1, 11, 13, 31, 39, 49

Page

*Weyerhaeuser Real Estate Co. v. Stoneway Concrete, Inc.*,  
96 Wn.2d 558, 637 P.2d 647 (1981) ..... 46-47

**Rules and Statutes**

ER 201(a).....37  
ER 201(b).....37  
ER 20(d).....37  
RAP 10.3(a)(6) .....46  
RCW 8.12.030 .....24  
RCW 35.22.302 .....28  
RCW 57 .....33  
RCW 57.02.030 .....24  
RCW 57.08.005 ..... 21, 23-24  
RCW 57.08.005(1) .....12, 28  
RCW 57.08.005(3) .....23, 27  
RCW 57.08.005(5) .....23, 27  
RCW 57.08.005(6) .....27  
RCW 57.08.005(10) .....26  
RCW 57.08.005(11) ..... 26-27  
RCW 57.08.081(1) ..... 26-27  
RCW 57.16.060 .....33  
RCW 57.16.070 .....33  
RCW 57.16.090 ..... 1-2  
RCW 57.16.100 .....33  
RCW 57.16.100(1) .....1

**Other Authorities**

Restatement (Second) of Contracts, § 265 Cmt. a (1481) .....46
